

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 145

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 4, after “that” insert “certain”; strike beginning with “child” in line 5 down through “providers” in line 6 and substitute “entities”; strike beginning with “requiring” in line 8 down through “associations” in line 9 and substitute “requiring a certain employer to require a certain employee to obtain a criminal history records check; altering certain definitions”; strike beginning with the second “and” in line 10 down through “providers” in line 11; in line 14, after “(e)” insert “and 5-561”; and strike in their entirety lines 17 through 21, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike beginning with “THAT” in line 4 down through “FACILITY” in line 9 and substitute “WHO:

(I) PARTICIPATES IN A POOL DESCRIBED IN SUBSECTION (E)(2)
OF THIS SECTION;

(II) FOR COMPENSATION WILL BE EMPLOYED ON A
SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY BASIS TO WORK IN A FACILITY IDENTIFIED IN
§ 5-561(B)(1) OR (2) OF THIS SUBTITLE; AND

(III) WILL CARE FOR OR SUPERVISE CHILDREN IN THE FACILITY
OR WILL HAVE ACCESS TO CHILDREN WHO ARE CARED FOR OR SUPERVISED IN THE
FACILITY”;

and strike beginning with “TO” in line 15 down through “CENTERS” in line 22 and substitute “FOR PURPOSES OF §§ 5-561(G), 5-563(B)(1), 5-564 (A)(2)(I) AND (D)(1)(I) AND (2), AND 5-567 OF THIS SUBTITLE, “EMPLOYER” INCLUDES A CHILD CARE RESOURCE AND REFERRAL CENTER, AN ASSOCIATION OF REGISTERED FAMILY DAY CARE

(Over)

PROVIDERS, AND AN ASSOCIATION OF LICENSED CHILD CARE CENTERS TO THE EXTENT THAT THE CENTER OR ASSOCIATION ESTABLISHES AND MAINTAINS A POOL OF INDIVIDUALS WHO ARE QUALIFIED TO WORK AS SUBSTITUTE OR TEMPORARY EMPLOYEES IN A FACILITY IDENTIFIED IN § 5-561(B)(1) OR (2) OF THIS SUBTITLE”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, after line 16, insert:

“(G) AN EMPLOYER, AS DEFINED IN § 5-560 (E)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE, SHALL REQUIRE AN EMPLOYEE, AS DEFINED IN § 5-560 (D)(2) OF THIS SUBTITLE, TO OBTAIN A CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORDS CHECK UNDER THIS PART IV OF THIS SUBTITLE.”;

in lines 17 and 25, strike “(g)” and “(h)”, respectively, and substitute “(H)” and “(I)”, respectively; and in lines 26, 29, and 31, in each instance, strike “(g)” and substitute “(H)”.